TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON		109/28/2012	Banking Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Baker & Taylor, Inc.
Street Address:	2550 West Tyvola road, Suite 300
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28217
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2143981	ACADEMIA
Registration Number:	2079090	AUTOMATICALLY YOURS
Registration Number:	1721624	A/V ACCESS
Registration Number:	1670916	B&T LINK
Registration Number:	1852716	B&T MARC
Registration Number:	1131530	BAKER & TAYLOR
Registration Number:	1134490	BOOKFINDER
Registration Number:	1131988	LIBRIS
Registration Number:	1652544	MUSICFINDER
Registration Number:	1653849	STEPS
Registration Number:	3006919	THE TITLE SOURCE
Registration Number:	1898856	VIDEOFINDER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129692900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 212-969-3000

Email: trademark@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Jenifer deWolf Paine
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 2: Eleven Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40767-078
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenifer deWolf Paine
Signature:	/Jenifer deWolf Paine/
Date:	09/28/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Security Release by BONY (2)#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Release by BONY (2)#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Release by BONY (2)#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Release by BONY (2)#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Release by BONY (2)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 3, 2006 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 3352, Frame 0356 and at Reel 3357, Frame 0199, BAKER & TAYLOR, INC., a Delaware corporation, J.A. MAJORS COMPANY, a Louisiana corporation, PROFESSIONAL MEDIA SERVICE, CORP., a California corporation, and YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC., a New Hampshire corporation (each a "Releasee", and collectively, the "Releasees"), granted, assigned, transferred and conveyed to THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (formerly known as The Bank of New York), a New York banking corporation ("Releasor"), as collateral agent for the Secured Parties, a lien and security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of each Releasee in, to and under the Trademarks and Licenses pertaining to Trademarks (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), including the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, releases, relinquishes and discharges its first priority continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

DOC ID-19112664.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of September 28, 2012.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as

Collateral Agent

By: Name:

Title:

WHENCE ! O'BRIE

VICE PRESIDENT

Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Agreement

Schedule I

[See Attached]

DOC ID-19112664.1

Schedule I

Trademarks

Trademark	Registry	Registration or Application No.	Record Owner
ACADEMIA	United States	2,143,981	BAKER & TAYLOR.
			INC.
ACQUIRE	United States	1,500,012	BAKER & TAYLOR
AUTOMATICALLY YOURS	United States	2,079,090	BAKER & TAYLOR
A/V ACCESS	United States	1,721,624	BAKER & TAYLOR
B&T CATS	United States	2,980,416	BAKER & TAYLOR
B&T LINK	United States	1,670,916	BAKER & TAYLOR
B&T LINK ONLINE and Design	United States	2,771,421	BAKER & TAYLOR
B&T MARC	United States	1,852,716	BAKER & TAYLOR
BAKER & TAYLOR	United States	1,131,530	BAKER & TAYLOR
BIBLIOSTAT	United States	2,355,831	BAKER & TAYLOR
BIBLIOSTAT COLLECT	United States	2,372,567	BAKER & TAYLOR
BIBLIOSTAT CONNECT	United States	2,355,830	BAKER & TAYLOR
BOOK ALERT	United States	1,546,395	BAKER & TAYLOR
BOOKFINDER	United States	1,134,490	BAKER & TAYLOR
BT BOUND	United States	2,833,761	BAKER & TAYLOR
ED	United States	2,748,533	BAKER & TAYLOR
FORECAST	United States	1,546,394	BAKER & TAYLOR
HOT PICKS	United States	1,542,512	BAKER & TAYLOR
INFORMATA	United States	2,730,077	BAKER & TAYLOR
LIBRIS	United States	1,131,988	BAKER & TAYLOR
LIBRIS 2020	United States	1,994,373	BAKER & TAYLOR
MUSICFINDER	United States	1,652,544	BAKER & TAYLOR
POWERED BY ED	United States	2,813,531	BAKER & TAYLOR
POWERED BY ED and Design	United States	2,813,532	BAKER & TAYLOR
PUBLISHERS' FRONT & CENTER	United States	2,439,838	BAKER & TAYLOR
SCOPE	United States	2,812,775	BAKER & TAYLOR
SHOWCASE	United States	1,373,584	BAKER & TAYLOR

10181352.1

Trademark	Registry	Registration or Application No.	Record Owner
STEPS	United States	1,653,849	BAKER & TAYLOR
TALKMEDIA	United States	1,944,697	BAKER & TAYLOR
THE COLLECTION CONNECTION	United States	2,603,622	BAKER & TAYLOR
THE TITLE SOURCE	United States	3,006,919	BAKER & TAYLOR
TITLETRACK (Stylized)	United States	2,382,229	BAKER & TAYLOR
VIDEOFINDER	United States	1,898,856	BAKER & TAYLOR
COPYRIGHT DIRECT	United States	2,474,927	YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC.
ESTREAMS	United States	2,416,984	YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC.
GOBI	United States	2,712,359	YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC.
LIBROLINE	United States	2,407,969	YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC.
PUBLISHER ALLEY and Design	United States	2,993,944	YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC.
TRIALOGUE	United States	2,422,766	YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC.
YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER and Design	United States	1,420,538	YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC.
YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER INC.	New Mexico	21,508	YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC.
YBP	United States	2,615,142	YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC.
YBP and Design	United States	2,571,491	YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC.
YBP LIBRARY SERVICES	United States	2,615,144	YANKEE BOOK PEDDLER, INC.
PROCAT	United States	2,002,162	PROFESSIONAL MEDIA SERVICES CORP.
THE COMPANY BOOKSTORE	United States	2,334,530	J.A. MAJORS COMPANY

10181352.1

RECORDED: 09/28/2012